FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

# PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 134.03110101 (P0034004.01)

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	e record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1) Michael J. Ebert 2) Steven L. Waldhauser 3) Mark D. Schneider 4) Gregory P. Shipe	Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Medtronic, Inc.					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_ No  3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 710 Medtronic Parkway N.E.					
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name License	City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55432-5640					
Other Execution Date: 1) January 6, 2010; 2) January 6, 2010; 3) January 14, 2010; 4) January 4, 2010	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?YesX_No					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, to Patent Application No.: 12/609,620  Title: MEDICAL DEVICES WITH ENCAPSULATED Additional numbers attached?Yes _X_No						
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
Name: Loren D. Albin Address: MUETING, RAASCH & GEBHARDT, P.A. P.O. Box 581336 Minneapolis, MN 55458-1336  Customer Number 26813	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$\frac{40.00}{\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$40.00}}}}\$</li> <li>Enclosed \( \text{\$\exitit{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\text{\$\</li></ul>					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
9. Statement and signature.						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatio copy of the original document.  Loren D. Albin, Reg. No. 37,763  Name of Person Signing  Signature	on is true and correct and any attached copy is an original or a true  The February 4 Del D  Date					
Total number of pages including cover	r sheet, attachments, and document(s): _7_					

Fax documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assignment Services Branch

Assignment Services Branch U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Fax No.: 571-273-0140

**PATENT** 

700428743

REEL: 023902 FRAME: 0470

## ATTORNEY DOCKET: 134,03110101 (P0034004.01)

**PATENT** 

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, <u>Michael J. Ebert, Steven L. Waldhauser, Mark D. Schneider, and Gregory P. Shipe</u>, are the inventors of <u>MEDICAL DEVICES WTH ENCAPSULATED VISIBILITY PARTICLES</u> for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>October 30, 2009</u>, under Serial No. <u>12/609.620</u>; and

WHEREAS, <u>MEDTRONIC, INC.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the <u>State of Minnesota</u> and having a principal place of business at <u>710 Medtronic Parkway N.E.</u>. <u>Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432-5640</u>, hereinafter referred to as "Corporation," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States and for all foreign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we are the sole lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are uncnoundered, and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby individually covenant and agree to and with Corporation, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment or division of, or continuation or any continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filling or prosecution of said domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we, or our executors, administrators or assigns will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation, its successors or assigns, but at Corporation's expense.

ASSIGNMENT Page 1 of 3 134.03110101 (P0034004.01)

I hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to Corporation in accordance with this instrument.	the Letters Patent
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this	
Michael J. Ebert	Jan -
STATE OF MINNESOTA  Michael J. Ebert	<b>→</b> ⊆
COUNTY OF RAMSON	
On this day of On the day of One known to be the person described in and who executed the forego acknowledged that s/he executed the same as his/her free act and deed.	ersonally appeared ling instrument and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the day and year above written.	e seal of my office,
SUSAN M. NIENABER NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010	aber
I hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the Corporation in accordance with this instrument.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this	$\frac{6^{TT}}{4}$ day of
	<u> </u>
STATE OF MINNESOTA STATE OF MINNESOTA	
COUNTY OF ROUNSLY	1
On this	ly appeared <u>Steven</u> sing instrument and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature with the day and year above written.	e seal of my office,
C. Non-hion	ahor
SISAM M. AUGUADED & Notary Public	<del>~~~~</del> ,
SUSAN M. NIENABER \$ NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA \$	
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010	ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 3 134.03110101 (P0034004.01)

I hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Pater Corporation in accordance with this instrument.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereum JANUARY, 20 10.	to set my hand on this 14th day of
	Mary D. Schneider
STATE OF MINNESOTA	Mara D. Goldigicel
COUNTY OF Rainsley	
On this day of	
the day and year above written.	ced my official signature with the seal of my office,
SUSAN M. NIENABER NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010	Notary Public
I hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Pater Corporation in accordance with this instrument.	nts and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereum, 20	to set my hand on this day of
	Gregory P. Shipe
STATE OF MINNESOTA	- · ·
COUNTY OF	
On this day of Gregory P. Shipe, to me known to be the person described acknowledged that s/he executed the same as his/her free	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affix the day and year above written.	ced my official signature with the seal of my office,
	Notary Public
	ASSIGNMENT
	Page 3 of 3 134.03110101 (P0034004.01)

## ATTORNEY DOCKET: 134.03110101 (P0034004.01)

**PATENT** 

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Michael J. Ebert, Steven L. Waldhauser, Mark D. Schneider, and Gregory P. Shipe, are the inventors of MEDICAL DEVICES WTH ENCAPSULATED VISIBILITY PARTICLES for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on October 30, 2009, under Serial No. 12/609,620; and

WHEREAS, MEDTRONIC, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota and having a principal place of business at 710 Medtronic Parkway N.E., Minnesota 55432-5640, hereinafter referred to as "Corporation," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention for the United States and for all foreign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part or reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and benefit and use and benefit of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we are the sole lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby individually covenant and agree to and with Corporation, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment or division of, or continuation or any continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filling or prosecution of said domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that a reissue of extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we, or our executors, administrators or assigns will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation, its successors or assigns, but at Corporation's expense.

ASSIGNMENT Page 1 of 3 134.03110101 (P0034004.01)

		t the Honorable ance with this i			atent	s and	Trade	mark	s to is	ssue the Let	ters Pa	tent
IN		WHEREOF,	I have	hereunto	set	my	hand	on	this		_ day	of
				-	Miaba	ol I	<u>Ébert</u>		· ··-			
STATE OF	MINNESO'	ΓΑ		*	VIICIIZ	ICI J.	DOGIL					
COUNTY	)F											
On <u>Michael J. F</u> acknowledg	this Ebert, to me ed that s/he	day of _ known to be the executed the sa	e person me as his	described i	n and at and	_, 20 l who deed	), 1 execu l.	befor ted th	e me ie fore	personally egoing instr	appea ument	ared and
IN the day and		WHEREOF, I h written.	ave here	unto affixe	d my	offic	ial sigr	ature	with	the seal of	my ofi	fice,
				Ī	Notar	y Pul	olic				_	
Corporation IN	in accordan	onorable Comr ce with this ins WHEREOF,	trument.									
		, 20		<del>.</del>	_							
STATE OF	MINNESO	ГΑ			Steve	n Ľ. Y	Waldha	nuser				
COUNTY	OF											
On <u>L. Waldhau</u> acknowledg	this ser, to me k ed that s/he	day of nown to be the executed the sa	person d	lescribed in her free ac	, 2 n and nt and	0_ who ! deed	, before execut i.	e me ted th	perso le fore	mally appea egoing instr	red <u>Ste</u> ument	even and
IN the day and		WHEREOF, I b written.		unto affixe	d my	offic	ial sign	gature	e with	the seal of	my of	fice,
				ī	Notar	y Pul	olic	•				
										AG	SIGNM	ENT

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 3 134.03110101 (P0034004.01)

**RECORDED: 02/04/2010** 

I hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of I Corporation in accordance with this instrument.	Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have her	reunto set my hand on this day of
	Mark D. Schneider
STATE OF MINNESOTA	Wark D. Schnedox
COUNTY OF	
On this day of	, 20, before me personally appeared <u>Mark</u> bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
D. Schneider, to me known to be the person described acknowledged that s/he executed the same as his/her	bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument and free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hercunto the day and year above written.	affixed my official signature with the seal of my office,
	Notary Public
Corporation in accordance with this instrument.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he Tanagary, 20/0.	Patents and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to creunto set my hand on this 14th day of Gregory P. Shipe
STATE OF MINNESOTA	
COUNTY OF + tennepin	
On this day of constant of Gregory P. Shipe, to me known to be the person descarbing acknowledged that s/he executed the same as his/her	cribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument and free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto the day and year above written.	affixed my official signature with the seal of my office,
	Notary Public
LILA LOSLI Notary Public State of Minnesota My Commission Expires January 31, 2015	ASSIGNMENT Page 3 of 3 134.03110101 (P0034004.01)